GATEWAY TO WHITEWATERN

R

The City Council of the City of St. Charles welcomes you to its Regular Meeting of Tuesday, October 11, 2022 at 6:00
p.m. at 830 Whitewater Avenue, City Council Chambers, St. Charles, Minnesota.

ITEM ACTION REQUESTED

1. Callto Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. October 11, 2022 Agenda APPROVE
4,  Meeting Minutes APPROVE

-September 13, 2022
-September 27, 2022(TBD)

5. October Payables APPROVE
6. Notices and Communications (if applicable) INFORMATION
7. Reports of Boards and Committees: INFORMATION
7q. Administrator's Report, TBD
V{o} Public Works Superintendent Report, Kyle Karger
7¢c. Chief of Police Report, Jose Pelaez
7d. Library Board Report, David Kramer
7e. Park Board, Dave Braun
7f. School Board, John Steffel
8. 2023 Preliminary Enterprise Budget
- Gary Price — Preliminary POR & Rate Analysis INFORMATION
9. Resolution 43-2022-Accepting donation/grant from SELCO APPROVE
10. Winter Park & Rec Brochure APPROVE
11. Pay Request No. 1 - Legends Concrete — City Hall sidewalk
No. 1 — Schumacher Excavating — School Trail Imp.
No. 2(Final) — Municipal Pipe Tool — 2021 Sanitary Sewer Lining
No. 2 — Sunram Construction — Whitewater River Restoration
No.1 - Richard Almich - Interim Administrator Contract APPROVE
12. RCA -“Variance" from City Ordinance 52.02(2) and 52.02(3)(TBD) APPROVE
13. Amending the Proposed Salary Range for position of City Administrator DISCUSS/APPROVE

UNSCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES: Members of the audience may address any item not on the agenda. State
Statute prohibits the City Council from discussing an item that is not on the agenda, but the City Council does listen
to your concerns and has staff follow up on any questions you raise.

ADJOURNMENT

*Attachment. Questions? Contact Richard Almich at St. Charles City Hall at 932-3020 or by email at
ralmich@stcharlesmn.org.




MINUTES of the REGULAR MEETING of the ST. CHARLES CITY COUNCIL
for Tuesday, September 13, 2022 held at 6:00 p.m. at
8,30 Whitewater Avenue,
St. Charles, Minnesota

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Councilmen:

Mayor John Schaber
Dave Braun

John Steffel

Wayne Getz

David Kramer

STAFF PRESENT: Jose Pelaez (Chief of Police), Kyle Karger (Public Works Director), Melissa
Krusmark (City Accountant), Cassie Smith (Deputy City Clerk) and Nick Koverman (City Administrator).

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: Ron Ganrude (Winona County Sheriff), Tomomi Ganrude, Owen
Crowson, Rev. Cindy Spear, and Fatima Said and guests (Project Fine Executive Director).

1. ESTABLISH QUORUM/CALL TO ORDER
Quorum was established with Mayor Schaber calling the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL of the AGENDA: Deletion of item 12. Wells Fargo Authorization Changes
Motion to approve the agenda.

Motion to approve: John Steffel

No further discussion.

Motion carried.

4. Meeting Minutes

August 17,2022

Motion to approve: Wayne Getz
No further discussion.

Motion declared carried.

August 23, 2022

Motion to approve: David Kramer
No further discussion.

Motion declared carried.

5. September Payables. No questions were asked.
Motion to approve: Dave Braun

No further discussion.

Motion declared carried.

6. Notices and communications: Admin. Koverman relayed that construction work had begun on St.
Charles Avenue by removing the roadway surface and related concrete. Storm sewer utility construction
would follow and the project completion is slated for early November. He asked residents to please use the
alternate routes during this time. He also added that construction would begin on the sidewalk and curb
replacement in front of City Hall. He indicated that initially this project was part of the 2021
street/sidewalk replacement plan, but in order to stay within budget, several projects were initially cut out
of precaution. As budget numbers were more favorable than anticipated, PW Director Karger, along with
PW foreman Scott Bunke worked with WHKS engineers to provide bids for the proposed replacement.
The project came in at around $28,000 and could be slated under the 2021 project. Construction will begin
on Monday, September 19" and the front entrance will be closed for approximately 10 days during



14, SEMLM Ambulance Service Update. Admin. Koverman presented information from recent meetings
of the Southeast Minnesota League of Municipalities. He indicated that the topic of ambulance services
was taken up and that with help from the League of Minnesota Cities, a policy statement was being
proposed. The SEMLM of which the City is a member of will most likely adopt similar language. He
relayed that in a meeting he attended the previous week with Mayor Schaber and Interim Administrator
Rick Almich, a discussion with County representatives also indicated the desire to address this critical issue
with legislators. Mayor Schaber relayed that discussions with Lewiston was moving in the right direction
and that additional meetings are scheduled to continue discussions on the temporary transfer of the license.

15. Administrator Retainer. Mayor Schaber relayed that he and Clm. Kramer had been in discussion and
that Interim Administrator Rick Almich was also consulted as to the possible retainer of Administrator
Koverman as a resource and to potentially serve for special projects either currently or with a new future
administrator. It was the discussion to retain him as a part-time employee in order to ensure he is covered
under the city’s liability as he would represent the city in certain matters. Mayor Schaber noted that
Interim Administrator Rick Almich could not attend the meeting and that Mr. Koverman was willing and
available and that there may be future occasions when this need could or would arise. It was discussed that
his hourly rate would appropriate and that it was felt that it would be in the best interest of the City and
Council to allow discretion to the interim and future administrator to negotiate with Mr. Koverman as to the
number of hours a week for the retainer to serve as a resource and any special projects. A motion was
made to provide discretion to the interim and future administrator to negotiate the number of hours for a
retainer as a resource to the City.

Motion to approve: David Kramer

No further discussion.

Motion carried.

Unscheduled Public Appearances. None.
Motion to adjourn at 6:33 p.m.: Wayne Getz

No further discussion.
Motion carried.

ATTEST John Schaber, Mayor

Nick Koverman, City Administrator



City of St. Charles Check Register - Invoice Detail - Council Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 9/10/2022 - 10/7/2022 Oct 07, 2022 03:08PM
Report Criteria:
Report type: Invoice detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment”

GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
110419

09/22  09/12/2022 107301 MADE BY KARENS 229 SASHES FOR PAGENT 24-130-52430 618.00- 618.00-
Total 110419: 618.00-
110580
09/22  09/16/2022 107225 ALADTEC 208067 10/1/22-9/30/23 AMBULAN 22-200-52010 3,354.00 3,354.00
Total 110580: 3,354.00
1105681
09/22  09/16/2022 100587 B&S RENTALS, INC 6266 PORTABLE TOILET RENT 10-430-52260 1,400.00 1,400.00
Total 110581: 1,400.00
1105682
09/22  09/16/2022 100370 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2036973050 BOOKS 26-130-53400 18.67 18.67
09/22  09/16/2022 100370 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2036979808 BOOKS 26-130-53400 18.67 18.67
Total 110582: 37.34
110583
09/22  09/16/2022 105006 CIVIC PLUS 239120 AUGUST CIVIC REC FEE 10-130-52290 228.16 228,16
Total 110583: 228.16
110584
09/22  09/16/2022 107301 CONTACT EMBROIDERY  229A SASHES FOR PAGENT 24-130-52430 618.00 618.00
Total 110584: 618.00
110585
09/22  09/16/2022 11562 CULLIGAN 588081550042 SOFTENER RENTAL 10-440-52180 39.40 39.40
Total 110585: 39.40
110586
09/22  09/16/2022 102132 DAIRYLAND POWER CO 1575 AUGUST TRANSMISSION 70-600-52360 63,578.58 63,578.58
Total 110586: 63,578.58
110587
09/22 09/16/2022 1690 DON S ELECTRIC INC. 24154 FIX LIGHTS 26-130-52200 307.76 307.76
Total 110587; 307,76
110588
09/22  09/16/2022 107295 EMERGENCY AUTOMOTI OAK21192A EQUIPMENT OQUTFIT SQ 25-130-53520 4,000.00 4,000.00
Total 110588: 4,000.00
110589

09/22  09/16/2022 102081 FIRE SAFETY USA 163427 FIRE EXTINGUISHER INS 22-200-52200 §6.00 56,00
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Check Issue Dates: 9/10/2022 - 10/7/2022 Oct 07, 2022 03:08PM
GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 110589: 56.00
110590
09/22  09/16/2022 103316 FLAHERTY & HOOD, PA 18133 REAL ESTATE MATTERS 10-130-52030 2,144.63 2,144.63
09/22 09/16/2022 103316 FLAHERTY & HOOD, PA 18200 LABOR & EMPLOYMENT 10-130-52030 400.00 400.00
Total 110590: 2,544.63
110591
09/22  09/16/2022 107313 GASLIGHT PRODUCTION 2022GLADDA  GLAD DAYS TEEN DANC 24-130-52400 400.00 400.00
Total 110591: 400.00
110592
09/22  09/16/2022 107266 GUREK, INC 080922 AMBULANCE FUEL 22-200-51070 133.60 133.60
09/22  09/16/2022 107266 GUREK, INC 082722 AMBULANCE FUEL 22-200-51070 161.48 161.48
09/22  09/16/2022 107266 GUREK, INC 082822 FIRE FUEL 21-210-51070 144.10 144,10
Total 110592: 439.18
110593
09/22  09/16/2022 104730 HANSON GIRLS INFLATA  2022NATIONA BOUNCE CASTLE 10-220-51180 250.00 250.00
Total 110593: 250.00
110594
09/22  09/16/2022 105430 HCA-J SIGNS/JEFF HARD 091422 SQUAD 22B GRAPHICS 25-130-53520 1,350.00 1,350.00
Total 110594: 1,350.00
110595
09/22  09/16/2022 5006 JT FLORAL & GIFTS 10006 GLAD BOUQETS FOR QU 24-130-52430 719.41 719.41
Total 110595: 719.41
110596
09/22 09/16/2022 102951 KORNEGOR, AARON 40692944 TILLING VB COURTS 10-413-52220 50.00 50.00
Total 110596: 50.00
110597
09/22 09/16/2022 101475 MAYQO CLINIC AMBULAN  22-89846 AMBULANCE INTERCEPT 22-200-52010 330.95 330.95
Total 110597: 330.95
110598
09/22  09/16/2022 104978 MIENERGY COOPERATIV 339765000082 AUGUST PURCHASED P 70-600-52350 75,943.72 75,943.72
Total 110598: 75,943.72
110599

09/22  09/16/2022 101152 RIVERLAND COMMUNITY 1050186 EMR refresher course 21-210-562120 2,700.00 2,700.00

Total 110599: 2,700.00
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Check Issue Dates: 9/10/2022 - 10/7/2022 Oct 07, 2022 03:08PM
GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Inveoice Check
Period issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
110600
09/22  09/16/2022 101380 ST. CHARLES PRESS 083122-1 GRASS CLIPPINGS 20-130-52160 102.51 102.51
Total 110600:; 102.51
110601
09/22  09/16/2022 101363 TDS METROCOM 507052000009 EMERGENCY LINES 21-210-52100 441,72 44172
Total 110601: 441,72
110602
09/22  09/16/2022 11000 WHKS & CO. 46453 WHITEWATER RESTORA 10-430-52060 11,381.12 11,381.12
Total 110602; 11,381.12
110603
09/22  09/16/2022 100476 WINONA COUNTY RECO 202200001214 PEARSON PROPERTIES 10-130-52080 46.00 46.00
09/22 09/16/2022 100476 WINONA COUNTY RECO 202200001220 SOUTH FORK 3RS-EASE 10-130-52080 46.00 46.00
09/22 09/16/2022 100476 WINONA COUNTY RECO 202200001227 WARRANTY DEED 10-130-52080 98.65 98.65
09/22 09/16/2022 100476 WINONA COUNTY RECO 202200001351 RERECORD AB LEASING 10-130-52080 98.65 98.65
Total 110603: 289.30
110604
09/22 09/16/2022 107272 WSB R0193920003 PLANNING SERVICES 10-130-52080 449,50 449.50
Total 110604: 449,50
110607
09/22  09/23/2022 104645 ANOVA 634048 MEMORIAL BENCHES 10-430-51180 3,495.13 3,495.13
Total 110607: 3,495.13
110608
09/22 09/23/2022 100370 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2036966331 BOOKS 26-130-53400 166.81 166.81
Total 110608: 166.81
110609
09/22  09/23/2022 103057 BIRDS & BLOOMS 091922 SUBSCRIPTION 26-130-53420 24.98 24.98
Total 110609; 24.98
110610
09/22  09/23/2022 103949 BRYAN ROCK PRODUCT 55951 BALL FIELD LIME 10-430-52220 1,193.22 1,193.22
Total 110610: 1,193.22
110611
09/22  09/23/2022 105325 CONSUMER REPORTS 09192022 SUBSCRIPTION PERIODI 26-130-53420 30.00 30.00
Total 110611: 30.00
110612

09/22  09/23/2022 105350 DELTA DENTAL MBR00001786 SUPPLEMENTAL DENTAL 10-21706 70.40 70.40
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Check Issue Dates: 9/10/2022 - 10/7/2022 Oct 07, 2022 03:08PM
GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 110612: 70.40
110613
09/22  08/23/2022 107315 DUNLAY AUTOWORKS LL 57589 HOSE CLAMP FOR TURB 22-200-52230 202.00 202.00
Total 110613: 202.00
110614
09/22  09/23/2022 2550 FIRST PLACE AWARDS 1383 PLAQUE FOR PARK BEN 10-430-52220 578.45 578.45
Total 110614: 578.45
110615
09/22 09/23/2022 107182 FREEDOM MAILING SER 43701 Utility bill mait barcode 72-620-52100 72.99 72.99
Total 110615: 72.99
110616
09/22 09/23/2022 4029 HAWKINS WATER TREAT 6289772 CHEMICALS 10-411-51120 20.00 20.00
Total 110616: 20.00
110617
09/22 08/23/2022 104653 JEFF PETERSON CONCR 091922 14TH STREET CURB REP 10-300-51330 1,644.60 1,644.60
Total 110617: 1,644.60
110618
08/22  09/23/2022 101475 MAYO CLINIC AMBULAN  22-92243 AMBULANCE INTERCEPT 22-200-52010 322.62 322.62
Total 110618: 322.62
110619
09/22  09/23/2022 107314 RWFLOORING, LLC 698 CHURCH FLOOR PAINTIN 10-430-52220 900.00 900.00
Total 110619: 900.00
110620
09/22 09/23/2022 106267 SASCS, LLC 3924 FORCIBLE ENTRY TRAINI 21-210-52120 1,000.00 1,000.00
Total 110620: 1,000.00
110621
09/22  08/23/2022 106317 SCHMIDT, MELISSA 2022GLADDA  RAVENSFIRE BAND - GL 24-130-52400 200.00 200.00
Total 110621: 200.00
110622
09/22  09/23/2022 101388 THEIS PRINTING 48224 COOKIES FOR KIDS 26-130-52130 60.00 60.00
Total 110622: 60.00
110623
09/22  09/23/2022 11000 WHKS & CO. 46533 2021 ROAD PROJECT 36-300-52060 1,312.83 1,312.83
09/22 09/23/2022 11000 WHKS & CO. 46534 Chattanooga Innovation 2n 35-300-52060 665.79 665.79

09/22  09/23/2022 11000 WHKS & CO. 46536 2021 TRAIL PROJECT 36-300-53570 2,963.70 2,963.70
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Check Issue Dates: 9/10/2022 - 10/7/2022 Oct 07, 2022 03:08PM
GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period  Issue Date Number Payee Number GL. Account Amount Amount
09/22 09/23/2022 11000 WHKS & CO. 46542 SOUTHFORK FOURTH A 10-130-52060 3,807.20 3,807.20
Total 110623: 8,749.52
110635
09/22  09/30/2022 100370 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037001034 BOOKS 26-130-53400 96.09 96.09
09/22  09/30/2022 100370 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037009683 BOOKS 26-130-53400 284.83 284.83
Total 110635: 380.92
110636
09/22  09/30/2022 505 BILL S TOWING 25883 2022 MOWING 10-430-52270 5,050.00 5,050.00
Total 110636: 5,050.00
110637
09/22  09/30/2022 100712 DAVID DROWN ASSOCIA 5451 2021 CONTINUING DISCL 10-130-52020 2,000.00 2,000.00
Total 110637: 2,000.00
110638
09/22 09/30/2022 2060 EMERGENCY MEDICALP 2479757 Nitrie gloves 22-200-51090 18.23 18.23
09/22 09/30/2022 2060 EMERGENCY MEDICALP 2479758 Nitrile gloves 22-200-51090 182,32 182,32
Total 110638: 200.55
110639
09/22  09/30/2022 101484 FP MAILING SOLUTIONS 105478983 SHIPPING CHARGES 10-130-51040 30.00 30.00
Total 110639: 30.00
110640
09/22 09/30/2022 3007 GALLS, INC. 21606582 UNIFORM ITEMS 10-220-51100 618.92 618.92
Total 110640: 618.92
110641
09/22  09/30/2022 107261 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 092522 HOSE, FITTING, HY-GAR 10-300-52220 232.50 232,50
Total 110641: 232.50
110642
09/22 09/30/2022 5511 KIPLINGER S 092722 MAGAZINE 26-130-53420 34.95 34.95
Total 110642; 34.95
110643
09/22 09/30/2022 101432 METRO SALES INCORPO INV2129745 GLAD DAYS PRINTIN 24-130-52160 800.11 800.11
Total 110643: 800.11
110644

09/22  09/30/2022 107236 PRECISION SERVICE & R 5272 HEAD GASKET, TURBO B 22-200-52230 10,030.49 10,030.49

Total 110644: 10,030.49
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Check Issue Dates: 9/10/2022 - 10/7/2022 Oct 07, 2022 03:08PM
GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period  Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
110645
09/22  09/30/2022 100473 SAM S CLUB 092322 GLAD DAYS PARADE CA 24-130-52220 593.96 593.96
Total 110645: 593.96
110646
09/22  09/30/2022 9010 ST. CHARLES FIREMENS  2022STATEFI 2022 SUPPLEMENTAL ST 21-210-52600 41,071.12 41,071.12
Total 110646: . 41,071.12
110647
08/22  09/30/2022 101380 ST. CHARLES PRESS 092722 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIP 10-130-51040 52.00 52.00
Total 110647: 52.00
110648
09/22  09/30/2022 100762 STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 8067621250 legal paper, markers, batter 10-130-51040 51.87 51.87
Total 110648: 51.87
110649
09/22  09/30/2022 104294 US BANK EQUIPMENT Fi 483243465 COPIER LEASE 26-130-52280 108.00 109.00
Total 110649: 109.00
110652
10/22  10/07/2022 107075 ARAMARK 083122 CITY UNFORMS 70-600-51100 724.90 724.90
Total 110652: 724.90
110653
10/22  10/07/2022 865 BORDER STATES ELECT 924975255 10) HUBBLE LIGHT PACK 70-600-52535 559.54 559.54
10/22  10/07/2022 865 BORDER STATES ELECT 9294993712 2) SOLAR METERS 70-600-52555 723.12 723.12
Total 110653: 1,282.66
110654
10/22  10/07/2022 103270 CEDA 93022 4TH QTR 2022 34-130-52090 9,835.25 9,835.25
Total 110654: 9,835.25
110655
10/22  10/07/2022 106637 CEMSTONE PRODUCTS 631628 FAST SET MORTAR 73-630-53580 670.80 670.80
Total 110655: 670.80
110656
10/22  10/07/2022 102008 CENTER POINT LARGE P 1960329 BOOKS 26-130-53400 147.42 147.42
Total 110656: 147.42
110657

10/22  10/07/2022 105006 CIVIC PLUS 241870 SEPTEMBER CIVC RECF 10-130-52290 138.93 138.93

Total 110657: 138.93
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GL Check Vendor invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period [ssue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
110658

10/22  10/07/2022 1120 CONSTRUCTION MANAG 093022 SEPTEMBER BUILDING | 10-130-52050 3,314.76 3,314.76

Total 110658: 3,314.76
110659
10/22  10/07/2022 105507 DISPLAY SALES 33415 2) FLAGS CITY HALL 70-600-51180 823,00 823.00
Total 110659:; 823.00
110660
10/22  10/07/2022 1620 DOVER-EYOTA,ST. CHAR 093022 SAC FEE-SEPTEMBER 72-620-52370 2,640.00 2,640.00
10/22  10/07/2022 1620 DOVER-EYQOTA,ST. CHAR 8172 AUGUST FLOW CHARGE 72-620-52370 39,887.66 39,887.66
Total 110660: 42,527.66
110661
10/22  10/07/2022 2000 EARL F. ANDERSEN, INC. 130746 HADICAP PARKING SIGN 10-300-51360 114.45 114.45
Total 110661: 114.45
110662

10/22  10/07/2022 106638 ELK RIVER WINLECTRIC 34912804 8358 FT. OF 4/0 WIRE, 20 70-600-53330 29,675.68 29,675.68

10/22  10/07/2022 106638 ELK RIVER WINLECTRIC 34885703 WINTER LINEMANS GLO 72-620-51100 251.26 251.26

10/22  10/07/2022 106638 ELK RIVER WINLECTRIC 36316301 4/0 UNDERGROUND WIR 70-600-53330 22,548.75 22,548,75

10/22  10/07/2022 106638 ELK RIVER WINLECTRIC 36316401 BATERY IMACT DRIVER 71-610-52550 344.67 344.67

10/22  10/07/2022 106638 ELK RIVER WINLECTRIC 36337701 4/0 UNDERGROUND WIR 70-600-52530 4,509.75 4,508.75

Total 110662: 57,330.11
110663
10/22  10/07/2022 101020 FASTENAL COMPANY MNPRE95645 LOCATING PAINT 72-620-51180 388.06 388.06
Total 110663: 388.06
110664
10/22  10/07/2022 103179 FERGUSON WATERWOR 494212 18) WATER METERS 71-610-52565 3,741.50 3,741.50
Total 110664: 3,741.50
110665
10/22  10/07/2022 103703 FRANKLIN ENERGY SER 129524 AUGUST ADMIN FEE 70-600-51610 3,023.70 3,023.70
Total 110665: 3,023.70
110666
10/22  10/07/2022 3627 GOPHER STATE ONE-CA 2080756 SEPTEMBER LOCATES 72-620-52080 81.60 81.60
Total 110666; 81.60
110667
10/22  10/07/2022 106059 GOVERNMENT FORMS A 336253 1099 FORMS 10-130-51040 60.65 60.65
Total 110667: 60.65
110668
10/22  10/07/2022 105870 H&B AG SERVICES 645 BUCC K/WEED SPRAY 73-630-53580 335.60 335.60
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Check Issue Dates: 9/10/2022 - 10/7/2022 Oct 07, 2022 03:08PM
GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 110668: 335.60
110669
10/22  10/07/2022 4029 HAWKINS WATER TREAT 6289771 CHLORINE CYLINDER RE 71-610-51180 110.00 110.00
10/22  10/07/2022 4029 HAWKINS WATER TREAT 6291915 WELL CHEMICALS 71-610-51180 1,337.16 1,337.16
Total 110669: 1,447.16
110670
10/22  10/07/2022 100970 HBCI 164041022 PHONES/INTERNET 10-413-52100 1,240.33 1,240.33
Total 110670: 1,240.33
110671
10/22  10/07/2022 101346 HEWITT, RENEE 100522 TRAINING - FTO SCHOO 10-220-52120 468.42 468.42
Total 110671: 468.42
110672
10/22  10/07/2022 101382 HORSMAN FENCE LLC 219 WATER TOWER FENCIN 71-610-52220 3,480.00 3,480.00
Total 110672: 3,480.00
110673
10/22  10/07/2022 103532 IBEW LOCAL UNION 160 093022 SEPTEMBER UNION DUE 10-21710 606.57 606.57
Total 110673: 6086.57
110674
10/22  10/07/2022 102843 [IRBY TOOL & SAFETY 13172872001  LINEMAN RUBBER PROT 70-600-52550 223.88 223.88
Total 110674: 223.88
110675
10/22  10/07/2022 105659 JONES, BRADY 100522 MAG/CUFF COMBO EQUI 10-220-51100 44.00 44.00
10/22  10/07/2022 105658 JONES, BRADY 100522TRAINI  TRAINING-FTO SCHOOL- 10-220-52120 462.79 462.79
Total 110675: 506.79
110676
10/22  10/07/2022 107198 JP POWER ENGINEERIN 1121 2023 ELECTRIC PLANS A 70-600-52060 1,386.88 1,386.88
Total 110676: 1,386.88
110677
10/22  10/07/2022 105311 KOENIG AND SONS EQUI 10674 SWEEPER FLANGE 10-300-52220 164.68 164.68
Total 110677: 164.68
110678
10/22  10/07/2022 104208 LACROSSE SEED §12300079 SEEDING MATS - POND 35-300-53200 1,679.12 1,679.12
Total 110678: 1,679.12
110679

10/22  10/07/2022 107311 LAURES TRUCKING INC 080422 5TH STREET, STREET NE 10-300-51330 8,200.00 8,200.00
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Check Issue Dates: 8/10/2022 - 10/7/2022 Oct 07, 2022 03:08PM
GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 110679: 8,200.00
110680
10/22  10/07/2022 6030 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CA-216056 SALVAGE AMBULANCE 22-200-52170 4,200.00 4,200.00
Total 110680: 4,200.00
110681
10/22  10/07/2022 101123 LEE RAIN & SONS TRUC 471 BASEBALL FIELD LIME 10-430-652220 1,500.00 1,500.00
Total 110681: 1,600.00
110682
10/22  10/07/2022 100213 LELS, INC. 100122 OCTOBER 2022 UNION D 10-21711 390.00 390.00
Total 110682: 390.00
110683
10/22  10/07/2022 7623 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMEN 31667500 OXYGEN 22-200-51080 533.10 533.10
Total 110683: 533.10
110684
10/22  10/07/2022 100039 LMC INSURANCE TRUST WC100214-5  WORKERS COMP ADJUS 72-620-50280 11,048.00 11,048.00
Total 110684: 11,048.00
110685
10/22  10/07/2022 6542 MICROMARKETING ASS 496342 AUDIOBOOKS 26-130-53430 106.25 106.25
Total 110685: 106.25
110686
10/22  10/07/2022 101325 MIDWEST LEAK DETECTI 2280 MIDWEST LEAK DETECTI 71-610-52220 325.00 325.00
Total 110686: 325.00
110687
10/22  10/07/2022 1000156 MILESTONE MATERIALS 3500312355 241,6 TONS CLASS 2RO 71-610-52220 1,933.44 1,933.44
Total 110687: 1,933.44
110688
10/22  10/07/2022 100359 MILLERS MARKET 093022 CAR WASHES 10-220-51180 36.00 36.00
Total 110688: 36.00
110689
10/22  10/07/2022 106128 MN PEIP 1228162 NOVEMBER HEALTH INS 10-21706 21,564.92 21,564.92
Total 110689: 21,564.92
110690
10/22  10/07/2022 105595 NEUMANN OIL COMPANY 12148 DIESAL AND GAS / SHOP 70-6800-51070 1,795.73 1,795.73

10/22  10/07/2022 105595 NEUMANN OIL COMPANY 12245 DIESEL AND GAS, SHOP 71-610-51070 2,184.85 2,184.85
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GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 110690: 3,980.58
110691
10/22  10/07/2022 100462 PEARSON & STEMPER E 8244 1 90 BOOSTER STATION L 71-610-52200 363.00 363.00
Total 110691: 363.00
110692
10/22  10/07/2022 8609 RESCO 87098700 REFLECTIVE TRANSFOR 70-600-52200 836.90 836.90
Total 110692: 836.90
110693
10/22  10/07/2022 9120 SELCO 050503 PC SUPPORT 26-130-52290 803.66 803.66
Total 110693: 803.66
110694
10/22  10/07/2022 103301 SOLUTION BUILDERSIN SB48197 NOVEMBER REMOTE SU 72-620-52290 1,825.00 1,825.00
Total 110694: 1,825.00
110695
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264744 fasteners 10-430-52220 15.90 15.90
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264756 fasteners 10-430-52220 4.74 4.74
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264827 ant killer, animal repelient 71-610-52220 51.38 51.38
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264845 toiet repair parts 10-220-51180 6.97 6.97
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264846 toilet repair parts 10-220-51180 4.21 4.21
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264853 moleworm poison 10-430-52220 42.19 42.19
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264872 fasteners 21-210-52200 81 61
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264925 shovel, brush 71-610-52220 29.35 29.35
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264932 strapping tape 71-610-52220 7.88 7.88
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264933 coupling 71-610-52220 6.05 6.05
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264934 batteries 71-610-52220 18.36 18.36
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264951 fasteners, paint brush 71-610-52220 27.78 27,78
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264952 fasteners, return fasteners 71-610-52220 2.93- 2.93-
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264960 vinyl tubing 10-430-52220 1.07 1.07
10/22  10/07/2022 102007 ST. CHARLES ACE HARD 264963 fasteners 10-430-52220 1.18 1.18
Total 110695: 214.74
110696
10/22  10/07/2022 100047 ST. CHARLES BAKERY 100122 COOKIES FOR KIDS 26-130-52130 52.80 52,80
Total 110696: 52.80
110697
10/22  10/07/2022 9050 ST. CHARLES NAPA 555505 floor dry 71-610-52230 23,98 23.98
10/22  10/07/2022 9050 ST. CHARLES NAPA 555813 oil filter, oil 71-610-52230 33.53 33.53
Total 110697: 57.51
110698
10/22  10/07/2022 101380 ST. CHARLES PRESS 093022 HYDRANT MAINTENANC 20-130-52160 201.42 201.42
10/22  10/07/2022 101380 ST. CHARLES PRESS 093022GLAD  THANK YOU SPONSORS 24-130-52160 288.00 288.00
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GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL. Account Amount Amount
Total 110698: 489.42
110699
10/22  10/07/2022 103274 TOOLS PLUS INDUSTRIE 49952 2) TOW STRAPS 72-620-52220 247,70 247.70
Total 110699: 247.70
110700
10/22  10/07/2022 100805 USA BLUE BOOK 91417 MANHOLE DEBRIS CATC 72-620-51180 690.75 690,75
Total 110700: 690.75
110701
10/22  10/07/2022 105598 UTILITY CONSULTANTS,[ 113500 COLIFORM TESTING 71-610-52090 164.00 164.00
Total 110701: 164.00
110702
10/22  10/07/2022 106867 VERSATILE WOODWORK 482 POWER LINE TREE TRIM 70-600-52220 6,075.00 6,075.00
Total 110702: 6,075.00
110703
10/22  10/07/2022 105084 VISION DESIGN GROUP | 107788 MONTHLY HOSTING 20-130-52160 50.00 50.00
Total 110703: 50.00
110704
10/22  10/07/2022 11011 WESCO DISTRIBUTION, | 107894 H-TAP CONNECTOR 70-600-52525 150.33 150.33
Total 110704: 150.33
110705
10/22  10/07/2022 101696 WINONANURSERY, INC. 22694 TREES, SHRUBS, FLOWE 23-130-53565 1,701.00 1,701.00
Total 110705: 1,701.00
110706
10/22  106/07/2022 103383 ZARNOTH BRUSH WORK 190828 SWEEPER BROOM REFIL 10-300-52220 1,248.64 1,248.64
Total 110706: 1,248.64
110707
10/22  10/07/2022 11553 ZEP MANUFACTURING C 9007843679 HORNET SPRAY, PULLT 71-610-51180 313.51 313.51
Total 110707: 313.51
10000175
09/22  09/29/2022 107308 ROYANN HOLDINGS LLC 092022 OCTOBER RENT-INTERI 10-130-52080 650.00 650.00
Total 10000175: 650.00
10000176

10/22  10/05/2022 101498 AFLAC 886259 SUPPLEMENTAL INSURA 10-21713 1,958.95 1,968.95
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GL Check Vendor Invoice Description Invoice invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 10000176: 1,958.95
10000177
10/22  10/05/2022 101758 AMERITAS 43924701022 DENTAL 10-21706 334.82 334.82
Total 10000177: 334.82
10000178
10/22  10/05/2022 101824 COLONIAL LIFE 437913709025 SUPPLEMENTAL INS 10-21713 16.85 16.85
Total 10000178: 16.85
10000179
10/22  10/05/2022 5530 KWIK TRIP, INC. 30005500922  Street-Fuel 10-300-51070 524.07 524,07
Totai 10000179: 524.07
10000180
10/22  10/05/2022 103628 MN ENERGY RESOURCE 4285826458 EMS BUILD.-NATURAL G 22-200-52180 106.92 106.92
10/22  10/05/2022 103628 MN ENERGY RESOURCE 4285890721 CITY CTY GARAGE-NATU 10-300-52180 18.00 18.00
10/22  10/05/2022 103628 MN ENERGY RESOURCE 4285934445 LIBRARY-NATURAL GAS 26-130-52180 113.19 113.19
10/22  10/05/2022 103628 MN ENERGY RESOURCE 4287020001 POOL-NATURAL GAS 10-411-52180 1,633.28 1,633.29
10/22  10/05/2022 103628 MN ENERGY RESOURCE 4287077180 SENIOR CENTER-NATUR 10-440-52180 198.32 198.32
10/22  10/05/2022 103628 MN ENERGY RESOURCE 4287462553 CHURCH-NATURAL GAS 10-440-52180 19.00 19.00
10/22  10/05/2022 103628 MN ENERGY RESOURCE 4287481341 COLD STORAGE-NATUR 10-300-52180 20.41 20.41
10/22  10/05/2022 103628 MN ENERGY RESOURCE 4287514199 SHOP-NATURAL GAS 10-300-52180 55,56 55.56
Total 10000180: 2,164.69
10000181
10/22  10/05/2022 106595 PSN 266412 RT24373-UTILITY 70-600-51020 2,514.22 2,514.22
10/22  10/05/2022 106595 PSN 266413 RT24374-OTHER 70-600-51020 40.46 40.46
10/22  10/05/2022 106595 PSN 266414 RT24383-ADM CIT 70-600-51020 1.13 1.13
10/22  10/05/2022 106595 PSN 266480 RT25031-BUILD PRM 70-600-51020 64.15 64.15
10/22  10/05/2022 108595 PSN 266481 RT25033-METER DEP 70-600-51020 13.63 13.63
10/22  10/05/2022 106595 PSN 266482 RT25034-ATV PRM 70-600-51020 1.05 1.05
10/22  10/05/2022 106595 PSN 266483 RT25036-PET LIC 70-600-51020 42.39 42.39
Total 10000181: 2,677.03
10000182
10/22  10/05/2022 106776 THE HARTFORD 301715900933 LIFE INSURANCE 10-21706 651.41 651.41
Total 10000182: 651.41
10000183
10/22  10/05/2022 102986 VERIZON WIRELESS 9916619814 LIBRARY HOTSPOT 26-130-52100 667.91 667.91
Total 10000183: 667.91
10000184

10/22  10/05/2022 103836 WASTE MANAGEMENT 0001817-2808 SEPTEMBER WIN CTY TX 23-20550 26,100.02 26,100.02

Total 10000184: 26,100.02
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GL Check Vendor Invoice Description invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
10000185

10/22  10/05/2022 104123 WEX BANK 84033447 SEPTEMBER POLICE FU 10-220-51070 1,832.57 1,832.57

Total 10000185: 1,832.57
Grand Totals: 492,804.84
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Debit Credit Proof
10-130-50280 268.00 .00 268.00
10-130-51040 194.52 .00 194.52
10-130-51070 43.03 .00 43.03
10-130-52020 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00
10-130-52030 2,544.63 .00 2,544.63
10-130-52050 3,314.76 .00 3,314.76
10-130-52060 3,807.20 .00 3,807.20
10-130-52080 738.80 .00 738.80
10-130-52090 650.00 .00 650.00
10-130-52100 501.41 .00 501.41
10-130-52280 303.16 .00 303.16
10-130-52290 549.59 .00 549.59
10-150-50280 6.00 .00 6.00
10-150-62180 138.82 .00 138.82
10-20200 54.88 88,556.49- 88,501.61-
10-21706 22,621.55 .00 22,621.55
10-21710 606.57 .00 606.57
10-21711 390.00 .00 390.00
10-21713 1,975.80 .00 1,975.80
40-220-50280 2,139.00 .00 2,139.00
10-220-51070 1,721.06 .00 1,721.06
10-220-51100 662.92 .00 662.92
10-220-51180 297.18 .00 297.18
10-220-52100 379.21 .00 379.21
10-220-52120 931.21 .00 931.21
10-220-52280 93.51 .00 93.51
10-220-52290 182.50 .00 182.50
10-300-50280 1,434.00 .00 1,434.00
10-300-51070 78.27 .00 78.27
10-300-51330 8,848.35 .00 8,848.35
10-300-51360 114.45 .00 114,45
10-300-52100 92.38 .00 92.38
10-300-52180 14.09 .00 14.09
10-300-52220 1,645.82 .00 1,645.82
10-411-50280 511.00 .00 511.00
10-411-51120 20.00 .00 20.00
10-411-52100 .00 54.88- 54.88-
10-411-52180 1,633.29 .00 1,633.29
10-411-52220 996.25 .00 996.25
10-413-52100 82.30 .00 82.30
10-413-52220 50.00 .00 50.00
10-430-50280 758.00 .00 758.00
10-430-51070 336.96 .00 336.96
10-430-51180 3,495.13 .00 3,495.13
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
10-430-52060 11,381.12 .00 11,381.12
10-430-52220 4,236.75 .00 4,236.76
10-430-52260 600.00 .00 600.00
10-430-52270 5,050.00 .00 5,050.00
10-440-52180 117.90 .00 117.90
20-130-52160 353.93 .00 363.93

20-20200 .00 353.93- 3563.93-
21-20200 .00 46,924.69- 46,924.69-
21-210-50280 1,558.00 .00 1,559.00
21-210-51070 209.91 .00 209.91
21-210-52100 330.59 .00 330.59
21-210-52120 3,700.00 .00 3,700.00
21-210-52180 53.46 .00 53.46
21-210-52200 .61 .00 .61
21-210-52600 41,071.12 .00 41,071.12
22-200-50280 1,961.00 .00 1,961.00
22-200-51070 406.59 .00 406.59
22-200-51080 533.10 .00 533.10
22-200-51090 200,55 .00 200.55
22-200-52010 4,007.57 .00 4,007.57
22-200-52100 266.67 .00 266.67
22-200-52170 4,200.00 .00 4,200.00
22-200-52180 63.46 .00 53.46
22-200-52200 56.00 .00 56.00
22-200-52230 10,232.49 .00 10,232.49
22-20200 .00 21,917.43- 21,917 .43-
23-130-51350 22,446.07 .00 22,446.07
23-130-52100 18.24 .00 18.24
23-130-52290 365.00 .00 365.00
23-130-53565 1,701.00 .00 1,701.00
23-20200 .00 28,184.26- 28,184.26-
23-20550 2,087.97 .00 2,087.97
23-20560 1,665.98 .00 1,565.98
24-130-52160 691.44 .00 691.44
24-130-52220 593.96 .00 593.96
24-130-52260 800.00 .00 800.00
24-130-52400 600.00 .00 600.00
24-130-52430 1,337.41 618.00- 718.41
24-20200 618.00 4,022.81- 3,404.81-
25-130-53520 5,350.00 .00 5,350.00
25-20200 .00 5,350.00- 5,350.00-
26-130-50280 77.00 .00 77.00
26-130-52090 718.24 .00 718.24
26-130-52100 77.20 .00 77.20
26-130-52130 112.80 .00 112.80
26-130-52180 113.19 .00 113.19
26-130-52200 307.76 .00 307.76
26-130-52280 108.00 .00 109.00
26-130-52290 8542 .00 85.42
26-130-53400 732.49 .00 732.49
26-130-53420 89.93 .00 89.93
26-130-53430 106.25 .00 106.25
26-20200 .00 2,629.28- 2,629.28-
34-130-52090 9,835.25 .00 9,835.25
34-20200 .00 9,835.25- 9,835.25-
35-20200 .00 2,344 .91~ 2,344.91-
35-300-52060 665.79 .00 665.79
35-300-53200 1,679.12 .00 1,679.12
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof

36-20200 .00 4,276.53- 4,276.53-
36-300-52060 1,312.83 .00 1,312.83
36-300-53570 2,963.70 .00 2,963.70
70-20200 .00 217,891.75- 217,891.75-
70-600-50280 1,862.00 .00 1,862,00
70-600-51020 2,677.03 .00 2,677.03
70-600-51070 1,795.73 .00 1,795.73
70-600-51100 724.90 .00 724,90
70-600-51180 823.00 .00 823.00
70-600-51610 3,023.70 .00 3,023.70
70-600-52060 1,386.88 .00 1,386.88
70-600-52090 27.20 .00 27.20
70-600-52100 301.18 .00 301.18
70-600-52180 79.88 .00 79.88
70-600-52200 836.90 .00 836.90
70-600-52220 6,075.00 .00 6,075.00
70-600-52290 365.00 .00 365.00
70-600-52350 75,943.72 .00 75,943.72
70-600-52360 63,578.58 .00 63,578.58
70-600-52525 150.33 .00 150.33
70-600-52530 4,509.75 .00 4,508.75
70-600-52535 559.54 .00 559.54
70-600-52550 223.88 .00 223.88
70-600-52555 723.12 .00 723.12
70-600-53330 52,224.43 .0¢ 52,224 .43
71-20200 2,93 15,673.17- 16,670.24-
71-610-50280 407.00 .00 407.00
71-610-51070 2,184.85 .00 2,184.85
71-610-51180 1,760.67 .00 1,760.67
71-610-52090 181.20 .00 191.20
71-610-52100 378.53 .00 378.53
71-610-52200 363.00 .00 363.00
71-610-52220 5,879.24 2.93- 5,876.31
71-610-52230 57.51 .00 57.51
71-610-52290 365.00 .00 365.00
71-610-52550 344.67 .00 344.67
71-610-52565 3,741.50 .00 3,741.50
72-20200 .00 44.613.75- 44,613.75-
72-620-50280 66.00 .00 66.00
72-620-51100 251.26 .00 251.26
72-620-51180 1,078.81 .00 1,078.81
72-620-52090 27.20 .00 27.20
72-620-52100 50.12 .00 50.12
72-620-52220 247.70 .00 247,70
72-620-52290 365.00 .00 365.00
72-620-52370 42,527.66 .00 42,527.66
73-20200 .00 1,006.40- 1,006.40-
73-630-53580 1,006.40 .00 1,006.40
Grand Totals: 494,156.46 494,156.46- .00
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To: Kyle Karger,

From: Brad Gunderson, Safety Coordinator
Re: Field work inspection

Date: 9/29/22

Today | performed a safety field audit with the electric crew in St Charles. They were
working to replace an old existing three phase pole with a new one. The work took
place on South Wabasha Street. They completed this work with no interruption of
electric service.

| was extremely pleased with the work practices of this crew. | have been working with
similar sized towns in South Central Minnesota for the last year and a half. In some of
those towns, the crews struggled to perform basic lineworker tasks, and they often did
not have the necessary safety equipment to do the job safely.

The St. Charles crew members work very well together. They put the substation
breaker in the “one shot” position prior to the start of the job. When | arrived at the site, -
they already had the new pole set into place. All protective coverup was in place, the
trucks were grounded to the system neutral, and the crew was all wearing the
appropriate personal protective equipment. The crew used safe work practices to
transfer the high voltage lines to the new pole, and they had all the necessary safety
equipment to complete this job.

The groundman on this job did an excellent job. He was attentive and continuously
watched as the crew transferred the high voltage lines from the old pole to the new one.
On several occasions the groundman warned the employees of the proximity to other
lines and utilities. This is extremely important to the safety of the entire crew.

The trucks and equipment are well maintained. High voltage protective devices (line
hose and blankets) were all clean and in good condition.

This crew is obviously well trained and takes pride in what they do.

Well done!



BUDGETING 10l

Tuesday L ~ St.Charles
Oct.18,2022 ~ Public Library

Learn how to take the time and
effort to develop personal
financial goals and a budget

With:
Emma Koolpe

A -

Register at:

Or call the
: St. Charles
a Public Library at
(507) 932-3227

A teacher at Rochester Public
Schools, Emma Koolpe is the
founder of Budget-Squirrel, a
small business dedicated to
financial literacy.




FRIENDS OF THE ST. CHARLES PUBLIC LIBRARY

ANNUAL BAKE & BOOK SALE

Buy Books, Puzzles, Board Games & Baked Goods

THURSDAY, OCT. 20: 1PM - 8PM
FRIDAY, OCT.21: 1PM - 6PM
SATURDAY, OCT. 22: 10AM - 1PM

Sale for books, puzzles & board games
will continue through Friday, Oct. 28.

HELP OUT THE FRIENDS OF
THE LIBRARY BY DONATING
BOOKS, PUZZLES, AND
BOARD GAMES FOR THE
SALE, STARTING OCTOBER 1.
YOU CAN ALSO DONATE

BAKED GOODS FOR THE SALE

ON OCTOBER 19 & 20.

(END OF SALE SPECIA

FRIDAY, OCT. 28

L

_ Filla bag for $1 y



Dover, Eyota, St. Charles Area Sanitary District

P.O. Box 396
303 North Richland Ave
St. Charles, Minnesota 55972
Phone: (507) 932-4171
email: district@hbcsc.net

September 22, 2022

City of St. Charles
830 Whitewater Avenue
St. Charles, Minnesota 55972

Dear Mayor Schaber, City Council Members and City Administrators:

The Dover Eyota St. Charles Sanitary District will be increasing its sewer rate 1% for
2023. The rate will increase $.07/1,000 gallons, from the current rate of $6.74/1,000
gallons to $6.81/1,000 gallons. The new fee will be effective January 1, 2023 and billed
with the January usage.

Also, the Sewer Availability Charge (SAC fee) will remain at $2,640.00 for 2023.
Please feel free to contact the District or your Board representative with questions.
Sincerely,

Wayne-Getz, Chairman
DESCASD Board

A Political Subdivision of the State of Minnesota



ME TO i

ST CHARLES

GATEWAY TO WHlTEWﬁz |

Memorandum

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Melissa Krusmark

Date: October 11,2022

Subject: Preliminary 2023 Enterprise Budget

All enterprise budgets and Capital Improvement Plans will be sent to Mike Bubany of
David Drown & Associates for review, as has been past practice. Mr. Bubany provided
an assessment of utility funds given the projected CIP plan and recommended an annual
increase of 1.5 percent (water) and 2 percent (sewer) based on scheduled projects and
plans. At this time, no planned increase is expected for storm sewer. The new plow truck
is being split between Street, Electric, Water, and Sewer Departments, please see the
master projects listening.

2023 Ambulance Budget

We are still currently working on the details with Lewiston of which expense will be paid
by which city. A bare minimum budget has been prepared for the Ambulance depicting
the known/anticipated expenses thus far.

2023 Garbage Budget
We are waiting to hear from Waste Management on rate increases for 2023 but expect it
to be in line with the previous years.

2023 Water Budget

Planned CIP expenditure for 2023 is the trench box replacement which Public Works is
currently applying for a grant to help offset a portion of the cost. An annual increase to
base and volumetric charge of 1.5 percent should be planned.

2023 Sewer Budget

There were no significant changes in the sewer department for the 2023 budget. The
Sanitary District has informed us that a 1% sewer rate increase will go into effect January
2023 and Mike Bubany has stated that an annual 2 percent increase for sewer should be
planned.

2023 Electric Budget
Gary Price will be present via Teams to go over the 2023 projected operating results and
preliminary rate increase options. If Council recalls, in May, Director Karger and



Foreman Bunke presented a $750,000 underground project that was approved. In
examining the current constraints on the electric fund; rate stabilization mitigation and
lost revenue from the delayed 2022 rate increase; the reserves will not build as
anticipated to cover the entire project. Other options are being examined, such as
interfund loans or possibly bonding a portion of the project, but staff has come to the
decision that this project will more than likely be delayed until 2024. The current
working plan is to purchase materials and possibly complete the smaller projects, leaving
the larger boring projects for 2024.

2023 Storm Sewer Budget

Annual maintenance of catch basin improvements and storm sewer improvements are
planned for 2023. The budget will also allow for reserves to be captured to follow the
pond improvements slated for every other year.



AMBULANCE DEPARTMENT FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022
22-40001 GEN PROPERTY TAX S - S - S -
22-43050 GRANTS $ - $ - $ -
22-43051 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF AID $ - $ - $ -
22-45001 AMBULANCE CONTRACTS $ (4,429.02) $ - S (823.84)
22-45002 AMBULANCE FEES S (164,624.10) S (162,000.00) S (61,251.70)
22-45100 OTHER CHARGES & SERVICES S (3,797.19) $ - $ (687.00)
22-45200 GAIN/LOSS ON INVESTMENT S (3,108.00) $ - $ -
22-47001 INTEREST INCOME S (560.61) $ (500.00) S (475.71)
22-47005 DONATIONS AMBULANCE S (8,769.42) $ (5,000.00) S (11,126.50)
22-47011 FUND RAISING $ 25000 $ (5,000.00) $ -
22-47100 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES S (5,118.23) $ (3,500.00) S (59,591.00)
Budgeted Revenues Total 2022 § (176,000.00) Total 2023 -
22-200-50100 REGULAR SALARIES S 55,086.47 3 163,885.00 $ 59,959.11
22-200-50200 HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE S 5.35 S 16,000.00 S 7,137.00
22-200-50225 EMPL CONT-PERA $ 2,346.84 $ 12,300.00 S 4,206.80
22-200-50250 EMP CONT-FICA S 4,962.81 $ 12,600.00 $ 4,512.53
22-200-50280 WORKERS COMPENSATION $ 14,273.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 18,565.00
22-200-50300 BAD DEBT EXPENSE S 1,175.92  $ - $ -
22-200-50500 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE S 7,069.00 S - $ -
22-200-51010  Payroll Processing Fees S 292.91 $ - S -
22-200-51030 INVESTMENT FEES S 70.34 $ - $ 27.13
22-200-51035  INTEREST EXPENSE S - $ - S -
22-200-51040  OFFICE SUPPLIES $ 54.58 $ 500.00 S 20.02 100.00
22-200-51070 GAS & OIL S 4,756.51 S 4,000.00 S 1,563.05 5,000.00
22-200-51080 OXYGEN S 6,771.61 S 4,500.00 S 5,375.01
22-200-51090 MEDICAL SUPPLIES S 9,967.95 S 10,000.00 $ 4,904.19 10,000.00
22-200-51100 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE $ 836.14 $ 1,500.00 $ -
22-200-51170  PRESCRIPTION DRUGS s - $ - $ -
22-200-51180 OTHER SUPPLIES S 70.12 $ 2,000.00 S 2,710.97 500.00




AMBULANCE DEPARTMENT FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022

22-200-51400 AMBULANCE EQUIPMENT $ 1,775.29  $ - $ -

22-200-51900 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 $ - s 15,000.00

22-200-52010  PROF. SERVICES $ 15,893.13  $ 14,000.00 $ 9,187.79 | $ 52,000.00

22-200-52020  PRF SERVICE-AUDITING $ 49000 $ 500.00 $ 625.00 | $ 675.00

22-200-52030  PRF SERVICE-LEGAL $ 89125 § - $ -

22-200-52100 COMMUNICATIONS $ 2,921.62 $ 4,000.00 $ 2,065.35 | $ 3,000.00

22-200-52110  RADIO MAINTENTANCE $ 649.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 122.50 | $ 750.00

22-200-52120 TRANSPORTATION & TRAINING ~ $ 3,838.68 $ 8,000.00 $ 11,719.17

22-200-52150  FUND RAISING COST $ - $ 5000.00 $ -

22-200-52160 ADVERTISING & PUBLISHING $ 106.68 $ - $ 468.00

22-200-52170  INSURANCE $ 3,051.18 $ 4,00000 $ 4,630.30 | $ 3,000.00

22-200-52180  UTILITIES $ 6,375.05 $ 6,000.00 $ 5,750.64 | $ 8,600.00

22-200-52190 MEMBERSHIPS $ 937.50 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 | $ 500.00

22-200-52200  BUILDING REPAIR & MAINT $ 49292 $ 1,000.00 $ 24.67 | $ 750.00

22-200-52220  REPAIR & MAINTENANCE $ 1,28255  $ 1,000.00 $ 2,391.84 | $ 3,000.00

22-200-52230  VEHICLE REPAIR $ 9,913.01 $ 6,000.00 $ 31298 | $ 6,000.00

22-200-52290 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE $ 65.25 $ 2,000.00 $ - s 500.00

22-200-53370  TOOLS & EQUIPMENT $ 14611 $ 3,500.00 $ _ 3,500.00

Budgeted Expenditures Total 2022 § 313,785.00 Total 2023 §$ 112,875.00 I




GARBAGE & COMPOST FEES 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022
23-43051 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF AID S - S - S -
23-47001 INTEREST INCOME $ - $ (500.00) $ -
23-47150 COMPOST FEES S (14,329.39) S (13,500.00) S (11,038.13) S (13,500.00)
23-48007 GARBAGE SALES S (197,131.02) S (205,700.00) S (150,854.69) $ (208,000.00)
23-48008 RECYCLING FEES S (71,895.06) S (76,500.00) S (56,318.80) $ (78,000.00)
| Budgeted Revenues Total 2022  § (296,200.00) Total 2023 $ (299,500.00)]
23-130-50500 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE S - S - S -
23-130-50800 GAIN/LOSS ON FIXED ASSET S - S - $ -
23-130-51040 OFFICE SUPPLIES S 1,035.10 S 400.00 S 1,197.28 $ 1,500.00
23-130-51343  ADVERTISING & PUBLISHING S 191.25 S - S -
23-130-51350 GARBAGE REMOVAL S 256,027.72 S 268,000.00 [ 201,449.13 $ 279,000.00
23-130-51600 CITY CLEANUP S 4,114.74 $ 11,500.00 3 8,985.51 S 9,000.00
23-130-51900 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS [ - S - S -
23-130-52020 PRF SERVICE-AUDITING S 490.00 S 200.00 S 625.00 | S 750.00
23-130-52090 OTHER PRF SERVICES S 150.00 S - S 691.80
23-130-52100 COMMUNICATIONS S 1,281.47 S 1,000.00 S 1,199.48 S 1,000.00
23-130-52220 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S 1,100.00 S - S 6,900.00
23-130-52290 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE S 315.30 S 7,000.00 S 5,338.60 | S 7,000.00
23-130-53565 COMPOST SITE S 10,006.25 S 6,500.00 S 6,201.00 $ 3,000.00
23-640-51700 Depreciation Expense S - S - S -
| Budgeted Expenditures Total 2022  § 294,600.00 Total 2023 $ 301,250.00 |




ELECTRIC FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022

70-43051 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF AID $ - $ - $ .
70-45200 GAIN/LOSS ON INVESTMENT $ (9,309.00) $ - $ -
70-47001 INTEREST INCOME $ (10,927.61) $ (10,000.00) $ (6,437.36)| $ (10,000.00)
70-47004 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS $ - $ - $ - 13 -
70-47010 SALE OF PROPERTY $ - $ - $ -
70-47013 PENALTY INCOME $ (4,44838) § (20,000.00) $ 124.82 | $ (20,000.00)
70-47100 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES $ (22,764.17) $ (20,000.00) $ (4,554.55)| $ (20,000.00)
70-47500 Elect.Gen Fac-Labor S - 3 - S -
70-47501 Elect.Gen Fac-Equip S - S - $ -
70-47502 Elect.Gen Fac-Material $ (950.00) $ - $ (1,500.00)
70-47510 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL $ - $ - $ .
70-48000 ELECTRIC SALES $ (3,130,878.54) $ (3,200,000.00) $ (2,476,024.26)| $ (3,800,000.00)
70-48001 GAIN/LOSS ON MISO INVESTMENT $ - $ - $ -

Budgeted Revenues Total 2022 $ (3,250,000.00) Total 2023 $ (3,850,000.00)|
70-600-50100  REGULAR SALARIES $ 438,625.94 $ 440,800.00 $ 332,984.94 | $ 465,000.00
70-600-50200  HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE $ 89,413.61 $ 109,400.00  $ 75,545.54 | $ 109,000.00
70-600-50225  EMPL CONT-PERA $ 13,037.81 $ 33,100.00 $ 24,664.53 | $ 35,000.00
70-600-50250  EMP CONT-FICA $ 30,778.80 $ 32,900.00 $ 23,630.01 | $ 36,000.00
70-600-50275  UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION $ - $ - $ -
70-600-50280  WORKERS COMPENSATION $ 13,543.00 $ 14,500.00 $ 19,479.00 | $ 17,000.00
70-600-50300  BAD DEBT EXPENSE $ 1,200.00 $ . $ -
70-600-50500  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $ 352,351.00 $ - $ -
70-600-50600 WARRANTY EXPENSE $ - $ - $ -
70-600-50800  GAIN/LOSS ON FIXED ASSET $ - $ - $ -
70-600-51010  Payroll Processing Fees $ 273.98 S - S -
70-600-51020  BANK FEES $ 26,248.46 $ - $ 22,130.36
70-600-51030  INVESTMENT FEES $ 2,969.70 $ 19,000.00 $ 1,356.42 | $ 19,000.00
70-600-51035  INTEREST EXPENSE $ 6,933.00 $ - $ -
70-600-51036  PAYING AGENT FEES $ - $ - $ -




ELECTRIC FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022

70-600-51040  OFFICE SUPPLIES $ 2,23356  $ 2,000.00 $ 1,779.54 | $ 2,000.00
70-600-51070  GAS & OIL $ 12,627.73  $ 7,000.00 $ 7,506.57 | $ 7,000.00
70-600-51100  CLOTHING ALLOWANCE $ 541015  $ 6,000.00 $ 4,520.89 | $ 6,000.00
70-600-51180  OTHER SUPPLIES $ 3,826.82  $ 3,850.00 $ 5,034.96 | $ 3,850.00
70-600-51490  MISCELLANEOUS $ - $ - $ -

70-600-51500  INTEREST ON METER DEPOSITS $ 107.00  $ 500.00 $ 7.52 % 500.00
70-600-51610  ENERGY PROGRAM $ 4469538  $ 80,000.00 $ 40,572.90 | $ 80,000.00
70-600-51611  SOLAR REBATES $ 71,491.67  $ 80,000.00 $ 73,900.81 | $ 80,000.00
70-600-51800  PRINCIPAL ON BONDS $ . $ . $ -

70-600-51900  TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS $ 135,000.00 $ 135,000.00 $ - 18 135,000.00
70-600-52020  PRF SERVICE-AUDITING $ 7,100.00 $ 7,250.00 $ 6,600.00 | $ 7,250.00
70-600-52030  PRF SERVICE-LEGAL $ - $ 4,000.00 $ - s 4,000.00
70-600-52040  COLLECTION SERVICES $ - $ 500.00 $ - s 500.00
70-600-52060  ENGINEER SERVICES $ 21,315.88  $ 15,000.00 $ 16,073.12 | $ 15,000.00
70-600-52090  OTHER PRF SERVICES $ 39,153.20  $ 20,000.00 $ 23,841.05 | $ 20,000.00
70-600-52100 COMMUNICATIONS $ 5082.63 $ 6,000.00 $ 3,796.52 | $ 6,000.00
70-600-52110  RADIO MAINTENTANCE $ - $ 1,000.00 $ - s 1,000.00
70-600-52120  TRANSPORTATION & TRAINING $ 12,384.44  $ 3,000.00 $ 63.00 | $ 3,000.00
70-600-52170  INSURANCE $ 19,23831  $ 27,000.00 $ 32,576.30 | $ 31,000.00
70-600-52180  UTILITIES $ 8,802.80  $ 11,000.00 $ 9,619.96 | $ 11,000.00
70-600-52190  MEMBERSHIPS $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 500.00 | $ 1,000.00
70-600-52200  BUILDING REPAIR & MAINT $ 1,190.25  $ 11,000.00 $ 934.58 | $ 11,000.00
70-600-52220  REPAIR & MAINTENANCE $ 28,275.99  $ 25,000.00 $ 15,941.97 | $ 25,000.00
70-600-52290  COMPUTER MAINTENANCE $ 31530 1,000.00 $ 5,779.67 | $ 7,000.00
70-600-52230  VEHICLE REPAIR $ 8,611.77  $ 7,000.00 $ 11,114.15 | $ 7,000.00
70-600-52260  RENTALS $ - $ 12,000.00 $ - s 12,000.00
70-600-52350  PURCHASED POWER $ 974,602.13  $ 920,000.00 $ 891,675.35 | $ 1,450,000.00
70-600-52360  TRANSMISSION COSTS $ 485,126.90  $ 500,000.00 $ 417,421.90 | $ 650,000.00
70-600-53010  BUILDINGS $ - $ - $ -

70-600-53100  SUBSTATION REPAIRS $ 22,783.42  $ 8,000.00 $ - s 8,000.00
70-600-52500  NonCap Substation Repairs S - S - $ -

70-600-53150  GENERATION REPAIRS $ 44,938.93  $ 40,000.00 $ 23,607.65 | $ 40,000.00




ELECTRIC FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022

70-600-52505  NonCap Generation Repairs S 3,105.29 S - S 23,415.79
70-600-53200 OTHER IMPROVEMENTS/CIP S 23,020.72 S 50,000.00 S 57,668.47 625,000.00
70-600-52510  NonCap Other Improvements S 22,549.27 S - S 11,612.93
70-600-53250 VEHICLES $ 417.39 $ - S - 57,500.00
70-600-52515  NonCap Vehicles S - S - S -
70-600-53310 POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES S 21,212.55 $ 15,000.00 S 5,290.00 15,000.00
70-600-52520  NonCap Poles,Towers,Fixtures S 16,046.85 S - S 12,412.49
70-600-53320 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES S 14,386.20 $ 15,000.00 $ - 15,000.00
70-600-52525  NonCap Overhead Conductors S 13,329.43 S - S 19,273.73
70-600-53330 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEV S 49,240.39 S 15,000.00 S 74,235.35 15,000.00
70-600-52530  NonCap Underground Conductors S 27,906.98 $ - s 18,180.67
70-600-53340 STREET LIGHTS S (0.08) S 15,000.00 3 9,947.22 15,000.00
70-600-52535  NonCap Street Lights 3 6,723.56 S - S 3,077.80
70-600-53350 LINE TRANSFORMERS $ 5,665.96 $ 25,000.00 S - 25,000.00
70-600-52540  NonCap Line Transformers S 4,940.00 S - S 2,699.61
70-600-53360 NEW SERVICES CONSTRUCTION $ 11,689.97 $ 15,000.00 S - 15,000.00
70-600-52545  NonCap New Services S 11,940.17 S - S 4,428.68
70-600-53370 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT S 14,215.96 $ 20,000.00 S 9,037.70 20,000.00
70-600-52550  NonCap Tools & Equipment S 18,901.59 $ - S 12,085.34
70-600-53600 ELECTRIC METERS S - S 15,000.00 S - 10,000.00
70-600-52555  NonCap Electric Meters S 3,430.45 S - S 318.95
70-600-53620 GENERATION FUEL S 21,128.85 $ 30,000.00 $ - 20,000.00
70-600-53900 SALES & USE TAX S - $ - S -

Budgeted Expenditures Total 2022 $ 2,798,800.00 Total 2023 4,137,600.00 I




WATER FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022

71-43051 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF AID $ - $ - $ -

71-45200 GAIN/LOSS ON INVESTMENT $ 4,302.00 $ - $ -

71-47001 INTEREST INCOME $ (2,017.22) $ (1,000.00) $ (1,130.09)| $ (1,000.00)

71-47004 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS $ - $ - $ -

71-47100 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES $ (10,637.63) S (4,300.00) $ (6,195.70)| $ (4,300.00)

71-47510 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL $ - $ - $ -

71-48002 WAC & SAC FEES $ (228.00) $ - $ (427.50)

71-48003 HOOK UP FEES $ (5,600.00) $ - $ (13,110.47)

71-48004 WATER SALES $  (599,699.81) $ (583,990.00) $ (447,403.33)| $ (593,000.00)

71-48005 WATER METER SALES $ (5,552.92) $ (2,000.00) $ (5,728.00)] $ (2,000.00)
| Budgeted Revenues Total 2022 $ (591,290.00) Total 2023 $ (600,300.00)}

71-610-50100  REGULAR SALARIES $ 105,303.67 $ 140,000.00 $ 80,870.19 | $ 110,000.00

71-610-50200  HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE $ 20,846.36 $ 32,000.00 $ 13,591.16 | $ 29,500.00

71-610-50225  EMPL CONT-PERA $ 887.07 $ 12,200.00 $ 5,767.95 | $ 7,750.00

71-610-50250  EMP CONT-FICA $ 7,509.17 $ 10,000.00 $ 5,664.59 | $ 7,900.00

71-610-50280  WORKERS COMPENSATION $ 2,963.00 $ 3,500.00 $ 4,261.00 | $ 3,900.00

71-610-50500  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $ 150,658.00 $ - $ -

71-610-50800  GAIN/LOSS ON FIXED ASSET $ - $ - $ -

71-610-51010  Payroll Processing Fees S 178.49 S - S -

71-610-51020  BANK FEES $ - $ - $ -

71-610-51030  INVESTMENT FEES $ 509.54 $ - $ 271.29

71-610-51035  INTEREST EXPENSE $ 3,448.67 $ 14,896.00 $ - s 14,896.00

71-610-51036  PAYING AGENT FEES $ - $ - $ -

71-610-51040  OFFICE SUPPLIES $ 1,520.30 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,713.08 | $ 1,000.00

71-610-51070  GAS & OIL $ 7,123.47 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,464.43 | $ 6,000.00

71-610-51100  CLOTHING ALLOWANCE $ 2,815.88 $ 3,000.00 $ 1,324.48 | $ 3,000.00

71-610-51180  OTHER SUPPLIES $ 16,537.86 $ 25,000.00 $ 11,900.05 | $ 14,000.00

71-610-51490  MISCELLANEOUS $ - $ - $ -

71-610-51520  FREEZE/THAW ASSISTANCE $ - $ - $ -




WATER FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022

71-610-51800  PRINCIPAL ON BONDS $ - $ - $ -

71-610-51900  TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS $ 40,000.00 $ 65,476.00 $ -1 65,266.00

71-610-52020  PRF SERVICE-AUDITING $ 3,400.00 $ 4,700.00 $ 1,600.00 | $ 4,700.00

71-610-52030  PRF SERVICE-LEGAL $ - $ 500.00 $ - s 500.00

71-610-52060  ENGINEER SERVICES $ 1,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 1,323.84 | $ 15,000.00

71-610-52090  OTHER PRF SERVICES $ 26,870.40 $ 30,000.00 $ 17,440.32 | $ 28,000.00

71-610-52100 COMMUNICATIONS $ 5,987.83 $ 6,500.00 $ 4,494.53 | $ 6,500.00

71-610-52110  RADIO MAINTENTANCE $ - $ 1,000.00 $ - s 1,000.00

71-610-52120  TRANSPORTATION & TRAINING $ 2,559.50 $ 4,000.00 $ 665.00 | $ 4,000.00

71-610-52170  INSURANCE $ 2,448.04 $ 3,500.00 $ 5,008.00 | $ 3,500.00

71-610-52180  UTILITIES $ 33,850.87 $ 45,000.00 $ 44,790.04 | $ 45,000.00

71-610-52190  MEMBERSHIPS $ - $ - $ -

71-610-52200  BUILDING REPAIR & MAINT $ 1,357.70 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,060.00 | $ 5,000.00

71-610-52220  REPAIR & MAINTENANCE $ 12,082.29 $ 15,000.00 $ 7,237.66 | $ 15,000.00

71-610-52230  VEHICLE REPAIR $ 1,480.01 $ 1,500.00 $ 569.12 | $ 1,500.00

71-610-52290  COMPUTER MAINTENANCE $ 315.30 $ 7,000.00 $ 4,396.07 | $ 7,000.00

71-610-53010  BUILDINGS $ - $ - $ 1,100.00

71-610-53200  OTHER IMPROVEMENTS/CIP $ 12,533.30 $ 65,000.00 $ 140.80 | $ 10,000.00

71-610-52510 NonCap Other Improvements S 22,567.87 S - S 21,772.31

71-610-53250  VEHICLES $ - $ - $ - s 57,500.00

71-610-52515  NonCap Vehicles S - S - S 750.00

71-610-53300  OTHER EQUIPMENT $ 2,375.61 $ 10,000.00 $ - s 10,000.00

71-610-52550  NonCap Tools & Equipment $ 226.14 $ - $ 5,271.37

71-610-53380  WELLS $ - $ 23,000.00 $ 2,421.50 | $ 23,000.00

71-610-52560  NonCap Welis $ 1,359.40 $ - $ 1,916.54

71-610-53585  WATER METERS $ 3,749.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 3,675.06 | $ 15,000.00

71-610-52565 NonCap Water Meters $ 11,499.29 $ - $ 10,365.92

71-610-53605  WATER MAIN MATERIAL $ - $ 11,000.00 $ - s 11,000.00

71-610-52575  NonCap Water Main Materials $ 3,797.61 $ - $ 14,151.38

71-610-53610  WATER TOWER $ - $ - $ {1,667.46)

71-610-52580  NonCap Water Tower S 115.67 S - $ -

71-610-53615  HYDRANTS $ 8,064.89 $ 11,000.00 $ - s 11,000.00




WATER FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022
71-610-52585  NonCap Hydrants $ 2,742.59 S - S 663.73
71-610-53890 CONNECTING DEVICES S 543.60 S 1,000.00 S - 3 1,000.00
71-610-52570  NonCap Connecting Devices S 13,477.29 S - S 7.08
I Budgeted Expenditures Total 2022 $ 574,772.00 Total 2023 $ 538,412.00 I




SEWER FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022

72-43051 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF AID $ - $ - $ -

72-45200 GAIN/LOSS ON INVESTMENT $ 5689.00 $ - $ -

72-47001 INTEREST INCOME $ (180.77) $ (500.00) $ (117.76)] $ (500.00)

72-47004 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS $ - $ - $ -

72-47100 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES $ - $ - $ -

72-47510 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL $ - $ - $ -

72-48002 WAC & SAC FEES $ (228.00) $ - $ (427.50)

72-48003 HOOK UP FEES $ (6,400.00) $ (2,400.00) $ (16,870.63)| $ (2,400.00)

72-48006 SEWER SALES $  (806,163.67) $ (810,000.00) $  (605,218.40) $ (826,200.00)
Budgeted Revenues Total 2022 $ (812,900.00) Total 2023 $ (829,100.00)I

72-620-50100  REGULAR SALARIES $ 99,804.48  $ 95,000.00 $ 82,515.41 | $ 105,000.00

72-620-50200  HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE $ 18,260.74  $ 21,000.00 $ 15,347.77 | $ 22,500.00

72-620-50225  EMPL CONT-PERA $ (852.80) $ 7,000.00 $ 5,889.82 | $ 7,900.00

72-620-50250  EMP CONT-FICA $ 6,869.40 $ 7,000.00 $ 5,745.92 | $ 8,000.00

72-620-50280  WORKERS COMPENSATION $ 481.00 $ 600.00 $ 691.00 | $ 650.00

72-620-50500  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $ 82,536.00 $ - $ .

72-620-50800  GAIN/LOSS ON FIXED ASSET $ - $ - $ -

72-620-51030  INVESTMENT FEES $ 17713 $ - $ 27.12

72-620-51035  INTEREST EXPENSE $ - $ - $ .

72-620-51036  PAYING AGENT FEES $ - $ - $ -

72-620-51040  OFFICE SUPPLIES $ 1,487.87 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,899.96 | $ 1,500.00

72-620-51070  GAS & OIL $ 1,481.89  $ 1,000.00 $ 50.72 | $ 1,000.00

72-620-51100  CLOTHING ALLOWANCE $ 3,51263 $ 3,000.00 $ 845.77 | $ 3,000.00

72-620-51180  OTHER SUPPLIES $ 1,101.78  $ 1,200.00 $ 1,078.81 | $ 1,200.00

72-620-51505  FEMA PROJECT $ - $ - $ -

72-620-51800  PRINCIPAL ON BONDS $ - $ - $ -

72-620-51900  TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS $ - $ 25,476.00  $ -1 25,266.00

72-620-52020  PRF SERVICE-AUDITING $ 3,400.00 $ 3,500.00 $ 3,400.00 | $ 3,500.00

72-620-52030  PRF SERVICE-LEGAL $ - $ 400.00 $ - s 400.00




SEWER FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022

72-620-52060 ENGINEER SERVICES $ 2,534.40 S 5,000.00 $ 1,902.75 | $ 5,000.00
72-620-52090  OTHER PRF SERVICES $ 2,502.77 $ 400.00 $ 2,549.94 | $ 400.00
72-620-52100 COMMUNICATIONS S 1,645.28 $ 2,400.00 S 1,480.40 | S 2,400.00
72-620-52120 TRANSPORTATION & TRAINING S 2,923.50 S 3,000.00 S 23.00|$ 3,000.00
72-620-52160 ADVERTISING & PUBLISHING S - S - S -
72-620-52170 INSURANCE S 3,576.63 S 5,000.00 S 4,338.00 | § 5,000.00
72-620-52180 UTILITIES S 898.64 S 4,000.00 S 854.62 | S 4,000.00
72-620-52220 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE S 8,212.97 $ 10,000.00 S 3,411.92 | $ 10,000.00
72-620-52230  VEHICLE REPAIR $ 31406 $ 1,000.00 S 19.25 | $ 1,000.00
72-620-52290 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE S 315.30 S 7,000.00 S 4,396.08 | $§ 7,000.00
72-620-52370 DISTRICT PAYMENT S 493,841.14 S 500,000.00 S 323,844.90 | S 500,000.00
72-620-53010 BUILDINGS S - S - S -
72-620-53200 OTHER IMPROVEMENTS/CIP S 33,125.84 S 95,000.00 S - S 68,500.00
72-620-52510 NonCap Other Improvements S 9,219.93 S - S 34,080.75
72-620-53300 OTHER EQUIPMENT S - S - S - S 57,500.00
72-620-52550 NonCap Tools & Equipment $ 85.50 S - S -
72-620-53390  SEWER MAINS CONSTRUCTION $ 1,511.00 $ - $ -

[ Budgeted Expenditures Total 2022 $ 799,476.00 Total 2023 S 843,716.00 |




STORM WATER DRAINAGE FUND 2021 Actual 2022 Budget 2022 Actual 2023 Recommended Budget
12/31/2021 1/1/2022 12/31/2022

73-45200 GAIN/LOSS ON INVESTMENT $ - $ - $ -

73-47001 INTEREST INCOME S - $ (100.00) $ - s (100.00)

73-47004 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS $ - $ - $ -

73-47100 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES $ - $ - $ -

73-47510 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL $ - $ - $ -
